¶ 7 In June 2012, the parties agreed to amend the lease in several ways. David Lynn again 

signed the amendment as a guarantor. As relevant here, the option provision was amended to 

provide: 

“The tenant shall have the option to purchase the real property and all personal property 

thereon for the price of $4,175,000.00 (Four Million one hundred seventy five thousand 

dollars) until December 31, 2013. The option price for the year 2014 shall be $4,350,000 

(Four million three hundred twenty five [sic] thousand). The option price for the year 2015 

shall be $4,500,000 (four million five hundred thousand). After the fourth year the tenant 

shall have a right of first refusal.”  

The amendment also stated that the parties settled Ontario’s arrearage of $495,631 for $175,000, 

which was to be paid in monthly installments of $3500. The evidence showed that Ontario did not